&

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA SECOND AMENDMENT TO
TRI-PARTY AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF WAKE

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE TRI-PARTY AGREEMENT, effective this 5™
day of April. 2001, ("Second Amendment™). between the COUNTY OF WAKE. a political
subdivision of the Sate of North Carolina (the “County™). acting by and through its board of County
Commissioners (the *County Board™): the CITY OF RALEIGH, a municipal corporation of the State
of North Carolina (the “City™), acting by and through its City Council (the “City Council™): and the
CENTENNIAL AUTHORITY. a public agency of the State of North Carolina created pursuant to
North Carolina General Statute 160A-480.1. et seq., (the “Authority™). acting by and through its
appointed membership.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Authority has constructed and operates a multi-purpose regional sports.
entertainment and convocation arena complex (the “Arena™) in Wake County, North Carolina,
pursuant to authority and direction of the North Carolina General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the County and the City has allocated funds, from the proceeds of a prepared
foods and beverage tax and a room occupancy tax. to provide for debt service required for repayment
of bonds issued for construction of the Arena Project; and

WHEREAS, the County and City consented to said allocation of funds upon conditions set
forth in the Arena Project Tri-Party Agreement dated June 20, 1997, as amended by the First
Amendment to Tri-Party Agreement dated February 1, 1999 (the “Amended Tri-Party Agreement™),
and

WHEREAS, all of the pre-conditions imposed upon the transfer of debt service reserve
funds to the Authority have been met and the debt service reserve funds have ben paid to the

Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have now agreed to amend the provisions of the Amended Tri-Party
Agreement which 1) provide for distributions of Excess Operating Funds, to the County and City.
2) provide for repayment of excess construction funds generated from the transfer of debt service
reserve funds, and 3) describe the distribution of revenues received by the Authority from naming
the building;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained
herein, the County, the City, and the Authority agree that the Amended Tri-Party Agreement be and
is hereby further amended as hereinafter set forth.



O

'
-\o\....-"f

/

SECTION 1. Subsection “a.” of the Paragraph entitled “Retum of Excess Operating
Funds.” found in the June 20, 1997, Tri-Party Agreement is amended by deleting the first sentence
thereof and substituting therefore the following:

«“The Authority shall, within thirty (30) days of filing of its annual audit with
the North Carolina Local Government Commission as required by State law, transfer
to the Authority Building Enhancement Fund excess operating funds generated by the
Arena.”

SECTION 2. The paragraph entitied wTransfer of Debt Service Reserve.” found in the
February 1,1999, amendment to the Tri-Party Agreement is hereby deleted, and substituted therefore
is the following:

« Authoritv Naming Rights Revenue. The Authority shall cause previously
existing agreements between the Authority, Gale Force Limited Partnership (Carolina
Hurricanes), and North Carolina State University (NCSU) to be amended to require
Authority approval of the initial agreement to name the Arena and any subsequent
agreement, and that the revenues derived from any approved agreement shall be in
substantial compliance with the spreadsheet attached hereto as Exhibit #1, and
incorporated herein by reference. The Authority share of revenues derived from
naming the Arena shall be maintained in the “Authority Building Enhancement
Fund” described hereinafter.”

SECTION 3. The third sentence of the Paragraph entitled “Revenues” found in the
February 1, 1999, amendment to the Tri-Party Agreement is hereby deleted.

SECTION 4. The paragraph entitled “Special Reserve Account” found in the February 1,
1999, amendment to the Tri-Party Agreement is amended by deleting all after the first three (3)
sentences, and by adding the following sentence:

“Any unused funds in this account upon the completion of the Arena
construction shall be deposited by the Authority into the authority Building
Enhancement Fund.”

SECTION 5. There is hereby added a new section as follows:

“ Authority Building Enhancement Fund. The Authority shall establish a
fund which shall be known as the Authority Building Enhancement Fund. Revenues
deposited in said fund shall be used exclusively for Arena expansion and facility
upgrades. It shall be areserve fund maintained by the Authority separate and apart
from any other capital reserve fund. Any expenditures from the fund shall be used
for capital enhancement, improvements. extraordinary repairs, and replacements



:"M_,J'Ir

associated with maintaining the Arena and adjacent parking areas as a first class
facility. Any expenditures from the fund shall require a 2/3 majority vote of the
Authority membership, and no funds may be expended from the Authority Building
Enhancement Fund until at least ten (10) years from the completion of the building.”

SECTION 6. Conflict with Prior Agreement. Except where in conflict herewith, the Arena
Project Tri-Party Agreement of June 20, 1997, as amended February 1, 1999, shall remain in full

force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Agreement is executed pursuant to resolutions adopted by
the governing boards of the County, the City and the Authority.

CITY OF RALEIGH
By:

Ma%»é é; :
Attest:~ Wé@%u‘@]

CI

Attest: y
Segretary

Date: (¢ gt’?ﬂ‘ 2, 2 Heo/
APRROVER AS TO FQRAL:
Mﬁ&:ﬁ\"'

Authqrity Qeneral Counsel

SICLIENTS'4133'024'SignVersion2ndAmend.wpd

COUNTY OF W

By,
Chairman

AttewMg%W
lerk

Date: 5- /. 50/ of
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Attorney




05L'Se2'12

'0094$ O soojesd 5z pue'sieak g o) JUEISUCD 500 OapIA 8aUNSSY Z:3LON
"sidecas s)yBy Bujlueu s5048 jo 9,02 1e paddes Arojuenul bILON

golL'elL'gL 891'S65°€ - 6.9'S0v'eC  ¥8C<c60S) 9882v0'9 | BBOSELLY €00°'080' 000'000'8}  000'¥8L'EF 00000008
259'05¢€ ~ 259°05¢ 0I1S'2PL'L @8V iB'l 0 69£°100'e L¥Q"g84 000°008 000'000'% |02
8ee'26¢e _ BEE'IGE L8P $B0'00S' 0 Sb1'200'e gea'zel 000008 000'000" |64

200'8se 200'ase 698°1S5L'L  ©u8'zos't 0 zoL'zio'e 8cT'/84 000'008 000000t |84
B GS9'8GE €59'85€ | ¥SB'ESL’L.  208'008'L 0 gie'elo'e g9.'19) 000'008 000'c00"% [LL
vaz'ese yaz'ese 6L6's51'L  '8yz'sos't 0 019°c20'c cey'aLl 000’coB 000'000'% |9t
GER'6SE G69'65E ¥e'L5L'L  Zie'ols't 0 1ca'gzo'e 6+c'1L1 000’008 000'000'% iS1L
BEY'08E B8Y'09E 2508651’ ZOE'Elg') 0 L¥8°€E0'e 6SE'99L 000'008 000'000'% |bL
£00'1o¢ £90'19¢ S0L'toV'L  6Ll'slS'L 0 18¥'8€0° £15'181 000008 000'000'F b
229'1oe zZo'let £0S'€9L's  g00'BLS't 0 16L'EH0'E 608'gst 000009 000'c00'¥ |21
Gol'zog S9L'Zoe 6¥e'sol'l  #g'0es's 0 gsL'y0'e eve'est 000'008 Q00'000't |1}
oov'Bie’L 1S6'v20')L I¥8'859 E6L'EEL'} L108'L¥L 000°008 00r'8LE'L  000'0C0'Y |01
ooi'aLe's 129'210") L¥'0e9 860'8€L'} 205'eyl 000'008 oor'8ig'l  000'000'¢ |6
oor'eie’l ziz'080't §e0'ze8 - | Lz'zvl') £¢C'6EL 000'008 .  oO¥'ele't  oo0'000'r |g
oor'gie’l 82.'280'L 109'c08 SEc'orL') S9Z'sE 000'008 0ov¥'sie’'L  000'00¥ |2
oo¥'8Le’L Lil's80' 501'988 §iz'0sl'y - szE'iel 000’008 00¥'BLE'L  000'000'v |9
oov'BLe't e'80's ‘865'699 00}'¥eL') 005221 000'008 oor'sic't 000'000'v |g
0op'g1e’lL 2¥g'280'L 955'000 00L'p5L"L 00g°22t 000°008 00¥'8LE'L  000°000'% |p
00F'8LE"L Zye'i80'L 855'9090 ooL'¥SL'L 00%°221 000°008 oo¥'8le’E 000’000 |¢
00r'sLE'L 2¥s'280'L 889’908 ooL'¥sL') oos'zzl 000°008 COV'8LE'L  000'000% |Z
00r'gle') 2yg'280'L 855999 00L'yS2'L 005'221L 000'008 00¥'8LE'L  000'000'v |1

NO1LHOd NOILLHOd  NOILMOd  NOWMOd  NOILHOd 13N  3oUDVNd® 1502 ANINAVYD INIWAVYC [HvaA
NSON NSON  INVOINMNH JAYISIM  ALUMOHLNY O3AANUOd  AHOINIANI NSON  HOSNOJS
TviOoL %98 LL %€ BE TLIVO SANVIRINNH %0002 %S9

%00°29 %68°6F .  %00'9E JSUNENISY  SSOMO H0%
. Z 310N L 310N
0002Z/5Z/0% Q31Vd LIvHa
SLHOM ONINVYN
% T# LISTHXH _,



